
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 21 September 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

3 - 24 

5.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 
 

25 - 30 

6.  LEISURE CENTRES ANNUAL REVIEW  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 
 

31 - 122 

7.  THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

123 - 170 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Hoult (Chairman) 
Councillor R L Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor C C Benfield 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor T Eynon 
Councillor J Geary 
Councillor M D Hay 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



Community Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROGRAMME (as 
[...]
 

- Covid-19 and the Impact on the Community 

- An anti-social behaviour update 

- How the Development Corporation was affecting the Community 

- Social Deprivation within the District 

NOTE: These items were discussed by the Scrutiny Work Programming Group when it met on 24 May, topic scoping is now underway, and more 

information will be included on the work programme in due course. 

7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT Notice of Executive Key Decisions  
 

The attached notice lists the matters which are likely to be the subject of a key decision by the Council's executive and executive decision making bodies.  This notice is 
produced in accordance with the Constitution adopted by North West Leicestershire District Council and will be published a minimum of 28 days before the date on which a 
key decision is to be made on behalf of the Council. 
 
The date of publication of this notice is Friday, 7 October 2022. The Deadline for making any representations as to why items marked as private should be considered in 
public by Cabinet on 8 November 2022 is 5pm Friday, 28 October 2022. 
 

Key Decisions  
 

A key decision means a decision taken by the Cabinet, a committee of the Cabinet, an area or joint committee or an individual in connection with the discharge of a 
function which is the responsibility of the executive and which is likely: 
 
(a)      to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council's budget for the service or 
 function to which the decision relates; or 
 
(b)     to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the area of the Council; 
 
(c)      for the purposes of (a) and (b) above £100,000 shall be regarded as significant in terms of expenditure or savings, and any issue which, in the opinion of the 
 Leader is likely to have an impact on people, shall be regarded as
[...]

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current Tenant 
Rent Arrears, Council Tax, 
Non Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debtor Write Offs 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

6 June 2023 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
Exchequer Services 
Team Leader 
 
andy.gould@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current 
Tenant Rent Arrears, 
Council Tax, Non 
Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debtor Write 
Offs 

Not required to be 
considered by a 
Scrutiny Committee. 
Under the constitution 
Cabinet are required 
to approve write-offs 
over £10,000. 

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



66 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 29 JUNE 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor J Hoult (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C C Benfield, T Eynon, J Geary, M D Hay, G Hoult, J G Simmons and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys and S Sheahan  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, R Blunt and A C Woodman 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs C Hammond, Mr J Knight, Ms C Proudfoot, Mr P Sanders, Vickery, 
Mrs R Wallace, Miss E Warhurst and Mr P Wheatley 
 

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bridgen and R Morris. 
 

41. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a registerable interest in item 6 – The Future of Hermitage 
Leisure Centre and Recreation Ground, as a Whitwick Parish Councillor and a 
registerable interest in item 11 – A Cinema for Coalville Update as an owner of two 
businesses in Coalville Town Centre. 
 
Councillors C Benfield, T Eynon, J Geary, M Hay, G Hoult, J Hoult and C Simmons 
declared they had been lobbied and had entered into conversations with residents in 
relation to item 6 - The Future of Hermitage Leisure Centre and Recreation Ground.   
 
During discussion on item 12 – Linden Way, Coalville – Highway Extension, Councillor J 
Geary declared a registerable interest as a Director of the Springboard Centre that was 
located close to the site. 
 
 

42. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

43. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022.  
 
Councillor T Eynon requested the following amendment to item 39 – Coalville 
Regeneration Framework: 
 
‘Members expressed reservations that the promotion of walking and cycling would 
increase expenditure within the town and stressed the need for better transport links. 
Officers responded that whilst ideally it would be preferable to have a range of transport 
choices available, walking and cycling would be a viable choice. Members drew attention 
was also drawn to the fact that a station would be something which the authority hoped to 
deliver in due course.’ 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor M B Wyatt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

25

Agenda Item 5.



67 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

44. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee’s future work programme be noted. 
 

45. THE FUTURE OF HERMITAGE LEISURE CENTRE AND RECREATION GROUND 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report to Members.  
 
Before a full discussion could commence, a Member reported that Whitwick Parish 
Council had not been formally consulted on the proposals, and as a major stakeholder this 
was very concerning.  The Member felt that it was important for the Committee to receive 
the Parish Council’s views before making further comments.  Therefore, Councillor M B 
Wyatt moved that the report be deferred to allow Whitwick Parish Council to be formally 
consulted.  It was seconded by Councillor T Eynon. 
 
It was felt that the proposals were an unafford
[...]
t of living and the price of gas. 
It was also noted that it was important to look at the barriers to those using solid fuel to 
enable them to change behaviours.   Officers were aware of the issues and acknowledged 
it was a challenge moving forward.    It was reported that the project would provide a 
better evidence base to allow the council to move forward with other projects, therefore it 
was an exploratory first step. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the equipment would belong to the 
Council once the project had concluded but the cartridges used in the equipment did need 
replacing every 12 months, therefore any future monitoring would incur a cost.  Members 
felt it was important to continue to monitor so that any behavioural change recorded could 
be understood. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor C Benfield and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The award of the DEFRA air quality grant funding be noted. 
 
 

47. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members summarising the work undertaken 
by the Scrutiny Committees over the previous 12 months. 
 
Members were pleased to receive a clear report on what scrutiny was achieving and the 
commencement of the Scrutiny Work Programming Group was acknowledged.  It was felt 
that the scrutiny function was moving in the right direction. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Eynon, seconded by Councillor J Geary and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be received.  
 
 

48. ESTABLISHMENT OF FUEL POVERTY TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members and no comments were received. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Eynon, seconded by Councillor C Benfield and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) A Task and Finish Group be established to review the work which the council is doing 

to minimise fuel poverty in North West Leicestershire. 
 

27



69 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

2) The principles set out in the draft terms of reference for the Task and Finish Group be 
agreed. 

 
3) Authority to seek nominations from the group whips to fill the seats on the Task and 

Finish Group be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the 
Chair of the Community Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

49. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
Several Members expressed reservations that item 11 – A Cinema for Coalville-Update 
was to be considered in confidential session due to the public interest in the matter.  It 
was requested that some discussion be had in public on matters within the report that did 
not relate to the organisations involved. 
 
Officers responded that the matter was highly  commercially sensitive, and any public 
discussion would undermine the delivery of the project.  Members were informed that 
further public reports would be brought to Committee once this initial stage had 
progressed.  
 
The Leader of the Council concurred with officers and stressed the implications involved if 
this was not dealt with correctly.  He offered to meet with any Councillor individually if they 
wanted a further discussion on the matter. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt moved that item 11 – A Cinema for Coalville – Update be deferred 
to allow officers to provide a revised report that could be considered in public.  The motion 
was not seconded. 
 
As the Committee had not yet moved into confidential session, the Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services gave advice on the options available to Members regarding the 
exclusion of press and public. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 

50. A CINEMA FOR COALVILLE - UPDATE 
 
The Head of Property and Regeneration presented the report to Members.  The Leader of 
the Council addressed the Committee in support of the report. 
 
A lengthy discussion was had on the details of the report and all comments made would 
be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 19 July in accordance with recommendations. 
 
 

51. LINDEN WAY, COALVILLE - HIGHWAY EXTENSION 
 
The Head of Property and Regeneration presented the report to Members.  The Leader of 
the Council addressed the Committee in support of the report. 

28



70 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Members discussed the details within the report and all comments made would be 
presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 19 July in accordance with the recommendations.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 9.07 pm 
 

 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 21 
SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

LEISURE CENTRES ANNUAL REVIEW 

Presented by Paul Sanders 
Head of Community Services 
 

Background Papers Corporate Scrutiny Report 1 
September 2021 

Public Report: Yes, apart from 
Appendix A 
 

Financial Implications Financial Support given by the council to aid recovery of the 
leisure centres due to the Covid pandemic as highlighted in 
Appendix A 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To update members on the performance of the leisure 
partnership with Everyone Active for the period May 2021 to April 
2022 
 
 

Reason agenda item 
submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee  

To update members on the performance of the leisure 
partnership with Everyone Active for the period May 2021 to April 
2022 
 

Recommendations THAT COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE NOTE AND 
COMMENT ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE LEISURE 
PARTNERSHIP WITH EVERYONE ACTIVE FOR THE PERIOD 
MAY 2021 TO APRIL 2022. 
 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The leisure partnership commenced on 1 May 2019 when Everyone Active (EA) were 

appointed as the council’s partner to manage Hermitage and Hood Park Leisure 
Centres following a rigorous procurement exercise. 

 
1.2 In March 2020 the leisure centres closed due to the Covid pandemic. 
 
1.3 Following a period of further closure from 16 December 2020 due to Covid, the leisure 

centres re-opened with restrictions on 12 April 2021. Fitness classes recommenced on 
17 May, and all restrictions were lifted on 19 July. Despite this, a number of measures 
were retained by EA in order to try and help build customer confidence 

31

Agenda Item 6.

http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2298&Ver=4
http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2298&Ver=4


 

 
1.4 There was an acceptance that despite restrictions being lifted, it would take still take a 

period of time for usage and income levels to return to where they were prior to the 
pandemic due to issues around customer confidence and behaviour change. 
Consequently the intention was to attempt to return to pre-pandemic levels of usage by 
April 2022. 

 
1.5 Cabinet decisions on 23 July 2020, 29 September 2020, 2 March 2021, and 21 

September 2021 approved financial support for the leisure partnership to aid the 
recovery of the leisure centres. This support was based on an open book approach 
with forecast income and expenditure projections supplied by the council’s leisure 
partner, EA. 

 
1.6 A report to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on September 1 2021 (see hyperlink in 

the Background Papers above) outlined the proposals for financially supporting EA in 
2021/22 that were going to Cabinet on 21 September 2021 and invited Scrutiny 
members to make comments to Cabinet as part of the decision making process. This 
report also gave an overview of the performance of the leisure centres since they’d re-
opened in April 2021. 

 
1.7 Appendix A highlights the forecast and actual financial support given to EA in 

2021/22. The appendix highlights that from 1 April 2021 until 31 March 2022 the 
financial performance of the leisure centres was significantly better than anticipated 
which realised a reduction in financial support to EA from the council of £421,658 as 
compared to the amount originally forecast. This appendix is not in the public domain 
as the information it contains is commercially sensitive. Should members wish to 
discuss this appendix, members are advised that it would be necessary to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting and move into confidential session. 

 
1.8 As stated in the report to Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 1 September 2021, due to 

the Covid-19 pandemic, the formal monitoring of outcomes for the leisure centres were 
suspended in 2021/22 whilst the focus remained on financial recovery. However, a 
number of successful outcomes have been identified, and key performance indicators 
such as usage levels and utility consumption continue to be measured and monitored. 

 
1.9 Despite the challenges of Covid, Whitwick and Coalville Leisure Centre (WCLC) 

opened to the public in February 2022, 5 months ahead of schedule, and Hermitage 
Leisure Centre (HLC) closed its doors to the public. 

 
1.10 The performance of WCLC during its first few weeks of opening was unprecedented 

from EA’s perspective. In addition, once fully opened, Ashby Leisure Centre and Lido 
(ALCL) also benefitted from the £1.2m of investment made pre-Covid with equally 
impressive performance. 

 
1.11 Consequently, across both sites, usage levels returned to the level that they were at 

pre-Covid by March 2022. 
 
1.12 In addition, the financial performance of the centres meant that the council’s financial 

support packa
[...]
 Educating, protecting and providing opportunities for young people 

 Examples of this include; 

 The appointment of 13 new members of leisure centre staff aged under 19 

 3 work experience placements made during the building of WCLC 

37



 

 200 local school children were able to visit the site to receive educational 
tours during the building of WCLC 

 The on-site delivery of RLSS National Pool Lifeguard and swim teacher 
qualifications 

 
6.7 Providing high quality services 

 Examples of this include; 

 The building and opening of the new WCLC 

 EA classed as the Swim England Operator of the Year 

 ALCL ranked as ‘Excellent’ and HLC as ‘Very Good’ in external Quest 
assessments 

 
6.8 Sustainability and Environmental Improvements 

 Examples of this include; 

 The development of an Environmental Action Plan for each site 

 A general reduction in utility consumption and carbon emissions 

 A BREEAM rating of ‘Excellent’ at WCLC 

 The promotion of green and active travel for customers. 
 

7. COMMUNITY WELLBEING ACTION PLAN 
 

7.1 The monitoring of outcomes will commence in 2022/23 and is an area that is being 
focussed on in order to show the true impact of the partnership between EA and 
NWLDC.  
 

7.2 Consequently, for 2022/23, EA have developed a Community Wellbeing Action Plan 
which outlines specific actions and interventions they will be taking both independently 
and in partnership with NWLDC in order to support the delivery of the afore-mentioned 
outcomes in section 6, with the exception of Sustainability and Environmental 
Improvements which will be reported on separately.  

 
7.3 Appendix C is a copy of the plan which also highlights how the impact of the actions 

and interventions are intending to be monitored. 
 

7.4 The intention is that the outcomes from the Community Wellbeing Action Plan will feed 
into section 6 of this report when reporting to Community Scrutiny Committee on future 
leisure centre performance. 

 
 

Policie
[...]
walks to 
engage CYP families 
and NWL residents 
into activity 
participation in a 
friendly, communal 
non-competitive 
manor. 

A, B, C, D, E 
S1, S2, S3, S4, S5 
 
Staying Healthy and Well 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

122



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 21 
SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT  

Presented by Chris Elston 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure 

Background Papers None 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The desire to create a Team Leader post, upgraded from the 
current Senior Planning Enforcement Officer post, will be 
dealt with through the 2023-2024 budget round. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes/No 
 

Legal Implications Decisions regarding the nature, size and structure of the 
establishment are made by the Chief Executive as Head of 
Paid Service in accordance with S4 Local Government and 
Housing Act and the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

It is intended to create a new Planning Enforcement Team 
Leader post from a vacant Senior Officer post. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

This report was requested by the Community Scrutiny 
Committee as there are outstanding enforcement issues 
dating back to December 2017 still unresolved and to ensure 
the Council has a Planning Enforcement Team that is fit for 
purpose. 
 

Recommendations THAT SCUTINY:  
 

1. CONSIDER AND COMMENT ON THIS REPORT ON 
THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PLANNING 
ENFORCEMENT IN NORTH WEST 
LEICESTERSHIRE  

2. NOTE THE INTENTION TO ENGAGE THE 
PLANNING ADVISORY SERVICE TO REVIEW THE 
PLANNING ENFORCEMENT TEAM 

3. NOTE THE INTENTION TO BRING A REPORT 
BACK TO SCRUTINY IN AUTUMN 2023 TO 
UPDATE ON PROGRESS 

 
 

 
 
 

123

Agenda Item 7.



 

 

1.0   BACKGROUND 
 

1.1  The Planning Enforc
[...]
 case officer, Planning and Development 
Team Manager or Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

3.5    At the briefing, Members raised legitimate concerns about a lack of communication 
on the progress and status of cases. Officers took this concern away with an action 
and commitment to look at ways at improving how Members are updated on cases in 
their wards. 

 
4.0 THE FUTURE 
 
4.1 It is intended to advertise the Team Leader post in the Autumn and it is hoped an 

experienced candidate will be appointed. Their role would be to mentor and guide the 
team, case manage performance and deal with complex cases. They will report to 
the Planning and Development Team Manager. 

 
4.2 In early 2023, the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) will be engaged to review the 

team’s processes and procedures, how enforcement and compliance issues are 
dealt with and to consider if the team is sufficiently resourced for the workload it is 
carrying. This will include a review of the current Planning Enforcement Policy and 
our current harm scoring system. 

 
4.3 The aim of the review is to provide a more efficient service with up to date processes 

and procedures and staffing at the correct level. It will also help the team plan for the 
implementation of any changes to planning enforcement resulting from the Levelling 
Up Bill or any alternative bill that the newly appointed Prime Minister may bring in. 

 

125



 

 

4.4  The comments of the Community Scrutiny Committee will be fed into the Planning 
Enforcement review and members will also be engaged at that time. 

 
4.5 Officers will report back to Community Scrutiny in Autumn 2023 with an update on 

the outcome of the review and progress on the effectiveness of the Planning 
Enforcement Team. 

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

 
- Supporting Coalville to be a more vibrant, 

family-friendly town 
- Support for businesses and helping people into 

local jobs 
- Developi
[...]
	Agenda
	4. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Action List
	Cabinet Draft Executive Decision Notice

	5. Minutes
	6. Leisure Centres Annual Review
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7. The Effectiveness of Planning Enforcement
	Enc. 1 for The Effectiveness of Planning Enforcement
	Planning Enforcement Update Q4 202122 Planning Committee_v1
	AdditionalinformationforQ4report

	Enc. 2 for The Effectiveness of Planning Enforcement
	Planning Enforcement
	Slide Number 2
	Planning Enforcement  - The Law
	Planning Enforcement  - The Law
	Planning Enforcement  - The Law
	Enforcement Notices
	Types of Enforcement Notices
	Types of Enforcement Notices
	National  Stance on Enforcement 
	Future changes to Enforcement
	Future national changes to Enforcement� 
	Meet the Team!
	Meet the Team!
	Meet the Team!
	Meet the Team!
	Temporary Support
	Enforcement Team Structure
	The future for the Team
	The future for the team
	The future
	How does the team work?
	The NPPF  dictates 
	The Rules
	The aims of the Planning Enforcement Policy
	The aims of the Planning Enforcement Policy
	How does the process work?
	Harm scoring - How does it work?
	Harm Scoring 
	Harm scoring - How does it work?
	Future changes
	How should a Councillor report a case?
	How should a Councillor report a case?
	The  End





Minutes of the meeting


76 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor J Hoult (Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Eynon, J Geary, M D Hay, J G Simmons and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson, J Legrys and S Sheahan  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr C Elston, Mr J Knight, Mr P Sanders, Mrs R Wallace and 
Miss E Warhurst 
 

55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bridgen, C Benfield, G Hoult and 
R Morris. 
 

56. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

57. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

58. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  The plan 
of forthcoming Cabinet decisions were set out in the agenda for information. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting the work programme was noted. 
 

59. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

60. LEISURE CENTRES ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
The Head of Community Services spoke to the report and handed over to the Contract 
Manager for Everyone Active to give a presentation providing an overview of the 
performance of the leisure partnership between May 2021 to April 2022. 
 
In response to a question in relation to the free activity provision, it was confirmed that this 
was included in the Activ8 programme and provided a range of activities for children which 
included swimming. 
 
A Member raised several concerns that had been received from residents including the 
entrance system which seemed poor, the tired squash courts and the unfinished sauna.  



77 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Officers confirmed that there were some teething problems when the new leisure centre 
was opened, and these had now been rectified.  In relation to the entrance system, it was 
a card swiping system which was being abused by some of those with membership cards, 
therefore work has been carried out to tackle the problem and improvements should be 
seen in the coming months.  In relation to the squash courts, officers reported that this 
was a multi-use space which was used for clubs during school holidays, which initially was 
not being covered correctly and resulted in some markings, and this has now also been 
rectified.  In relation to the sauna, it was reported that it was opened slightly later than the 
full centre opening but had been operational for some time.  
 
A Member questioned the need for the public to pay to fund a facility such as the new 
leisure centre, especially as there was no data available to indicate how far it reached.  It 
was proposed that in future, information such as: what was being done to reach people 
that needed to use the facility, whether GP referrals worked and do those referred attend 
sessions. It was also noted that there were no longer dedicated swimming sessions for 
those with disabilities or children on the spectrum as there were at Hermitage Leisure 
Centre.  Officers responded that the facilities offered across the district were essential to 
achieve the Council’s health and wellbeing priorities, and that the leisure offer available 
was one of the best in the region.  Members were informed that following the recovery 
from lockdown, the service was now moving onto the next stages of the plan which was to 
measure the impact on the community and the shaping of the service moving forward to 
include specific sessions for those groups of people that needed them.  More measurable 
information would be available in future updates.  Members were also reminded that the 
new leisure centre was only one part of the health and wellbeing offer to residents and the 
role of the NWLDC Health and Wellbeing team was to help the residents that needed 
access to sport and physical activity opportunities the most to be able to access them, 
either within the community or the leisure centre, with the support of Everyone Active 
where appropriate. 
 
A comment was made in relation to the temperature of the new leisure centre pool as 
some feedback received from residents to Members was that it was too cold.  A Member 
felt that it was important to have a hot pool for those with medical needs.  Officers stated 
that the pool temperature was just under 29 degrees, which was at the higher end of the 
required temperature range and no complaints had been received to date.  Pools with a 
higher temperature for medical needs, such as a hydrotherapy pool, was not a 
specification for this centre and therefore was not something that could be provided.  It 
was noted that the temperature of the pool was not something that could be altered 
quickly to allow different temperatures for different sessions.   
 
A Member commented on the great facility available to residents and was pleased to see 
that after a recent visit, users could still book and pay for sessions at the centre as well as 
online.  It was acknowledged that there was a number of medal winning athletes from the 
district and it was suggested that an honours board be erected in the leisure centre to 
recognise them.  
 
A request was received for another tour of the leisure centre for members to mark the 
year anniversary of it opening, it was felt that it would be beneficial, especially for those 
that did not attend the first tour before it opened.  Officers agreed and confirmed that it 
was the intention to continue to organise annual tours for Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The performance of the Leisure Partnership with Everyone Active for the period May 2021 
to April 2022 be noted. 



78 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

61. THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 
 
The Head of Planning and Infrastructure presented the report to Members. 
 
After concerns being shared on the staffing of the team, clarity was given on the 
recruitment issues and the introduction of a Senior Team Leader post.  It was confirmed 
that this post was not replacing three others as it seemed, the current three agency posts 
were not full-time posts and in some cases were only working a few hours a week.  It was 
also reported that part of the review with the Planning Advisory Service was to look at 
staffing resource for the team. 
 The discussion consideredthe key open cases, and it was confirmed that the majority 
were in relation to gypsy/traveller sites.  A Member felt that the harm scoring of cases was 
useful but seemed to be discretionary and bias in some instances.  Several Members 
commented on the urgent need to manage gypsy/traveller sites, this would then help with 
the caseloads.  The Head of Planning and Infrastructure recognised the need in this area 
and stressed the complex nature of the matter.  However, he confirmed that work was 
currently being undertaken as part of the Local Plan review and would be taken through 
the Local Plan Committee in due course. 
 
A Member referred to the types of breaches investigated as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
report and commented that the numbers were misleading as he was aware of one case 
that was actually a high number of instances within it.  However, the Member was happy 
with the work being done by officers on this case and the communication that was now in 
place.  He stressed that communication between officers and Members was key, even if 
no action could be taken on a matter. 
 
During discussions Members shared their frustrations of times when stricter enforcement 
action could have been taken and it was a shared opinion that more prosecutions and 
fines would deter people from building without permission.  Members were hopeful that 
the service would be able to move forward following the service review.  The officer time 
required to undertake thorough investigations into breaches was acknowledged and it was 
suggested that this time be charged for.  In response to a question, the Head of Planning 
and Infrastructure explained that legal advice was always sought on the right action to 
take on each case and it was confirmed that the current enforcement policy would also be 
reviewed by the Planning Advisory Service. 
 
A question of clarity was asked in relation to the status of travellers once they were settled 
on a site and whether the special considerations still applied.  It was confirmed that there 
was another caselocallywhich was considering this matter and officers were awaiting the 
outcomes, however it had taken several years to get to the current position. 
 
Officers were questioned as to the use of drones by the service to assist with obtaining 
evidence if access to a site could not be gained.  The Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
stated that drones had been used in the past and that legal advice was currently being 
sought into further permissions of use as well as obtaining access to sites.  It was agreed 
that an update would be provided in the next quarterly report to Planning Committee. 
 
A Member suggested that a report be considered at a future meeting in relation to finding 
sites for the gypsy and traveller community, as it was felt it went beyond enforcement and 
there could be more to do to help.   However, it was agreed that this would be a matter for 
the Local Plan Committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor T Eynon and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 



79 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
1) The intention to engage the Planning Advisory Service to review the Planning 

Enforcement Team be noted. 
 

2) The intention to take a report back to Community Scrutiny Committee in Autumn 
2023 to update on progress be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.50 pm 
 

 


